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O79 No,  

• . áL&PA/ 	 . . . . , . Applicant(s) 
—Versus- 

• I 	
.?N. 	

. 	. • . Respondent(s) 

	

.'S4v4ci 	.c.&ocates for Applicant) 

	

• 	.5 

• '2Zy.'. 	 e . . . . • Advocates for Respondent(s) 

f ice Note 	 is: 

	

31"12'6 	
Learned counsel Hr.N.Dhar 

I  
for the applicant. 	 S r. I 	 I 

timc 	 'C.G.S.C. for the re8pondents. 
C. F. 	. 5)h 	

: 	In this application the 	1 
>ositiVJd 	

,applicant seeks for a direction to jpr'3 NO...V..? 
• - 	

/- 
i2. 	 respondent No.5 to absorb him on Ltd. 	

permanent basis in the power Grid 
u,. 	 'Corporation of India Ltd* and to 

'issue necessary appointment order 
to the applicant in this regard in 
'terms of letter No.1/5/94.p,p(CEA) 
:dated 15-5-'96(Annexure 3) issuby 
the Central £lectricity Authority, 

:New Delhi. This letter is in pursu-

'ance of the order dated 8-3-96 pass- 
ed in O.A.No. 134/95. Respondent No.5 

• in this application, the Chairman-Cum  
Managing Director, Power Grid Cor-

'poration of India, Ltd., New .Delhi 
was also the respondent No.5 in 
0.A.No.134/95. In the order dated 
8-3-96 itself it was already held 

,that the respondent No.5 is outside 
• 	 the jurisdiction of this Tribunal, 

,Therefore, this present application 

ç 	 : seeking directions to the respondent 
• 	

/'..t;d 	
, 	 ' No.5 cannot be entertained in this 

T;ibunal as there is no Jurisdictio 

L 	—L-; • rii 	 -. 	'over the Power Grid Corporation of 
'  ,India Ltd., being a public underta-

'king. The application is therefore, 
dismjssed. The applicant is at Ub 

rty to approach the appropriate 

forum for seeking redress4 of his 
grievances. 

Member 
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\\ ATION  UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADNISTRATIVE 

2RIEUNAL ACT, 1985 

For use in the Tribunal Of fo :.- 

Date of FiliEg  

Or 

Data of receipt by post.: 

RastratiOfl 

Siguature 

• 	 Registrar 
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DXSTRIC1I..EAST KHASI HILL
I  

IN THE CENTRAL ADNINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUWANATI BENCH 

GUWANATI 

Original Application No. 	/ of 1996. ,  

Shri Biswajit Choudhury 	..... 	APPLICANT 

AND 

Union of Iriia and others 	 ., 

INDEX 

Sl.No. Particulars 

1.' Title page 

Details of the 

application 

3. Anexure - 1 

atei 12.1.96 

40 ?nexure - 2 

Order dated 8.3.96 

5. Annexure - 3 

Letter date& 15.5 • 96 

60 Azmexure - 4 

Representatio 

.Iateê 14.6.96 

7. Annexure 	5 

Notice iatei 16.9.96 

Desctriptio 	 e No. 

4-1:2 

/1_ f 

Fil ed by 

t, 



1. 

(t?a& 	 'i1ine 
	 • 	kt4 

/ 

DISICT:- EAST (ASI HILLS 

IN THE CENTRAL ADNINISTRAT1VE IRIBUNAL: : GAUHATI BENCH 

GUWAHA.TI 

	

O.A.No. 	of 1996. 

I 

B etwee* 

ShriBiwajit Choudhury 	..... APPLICANT 

A1 

	

Unioi of Iiia & Ore. 	..... RESPONDENTS 

1. Particular of the Appiica*t :- 

Name of the Appliea*t :— Shri Biwajit Choudhury 

Name of ttte Father 	:— Late Bhupati Choudhury 

Deigiatio* and office:... Upper Division Clerk, 

in which employed 	Office of the Member 

Secretary, North Eastor 

Regional Eletricity Board, 

Ceitr]. Electrjcjty 

Authority, Govt. of India, 

Boa1iie Buildil%g, 

Noigrirrbah Road, 

Laitumukhrah, Shillong..3, 

Meghalaya.. 

Office adâ.resg 	- 

Aiddress of service :— Shri Biwajit Choudhury, 

of all Notices 	 s/o late .Bhupati. Choudhury, 

• 	 Baan Cottage, Nongrim 

oad, Laitumukh±ah, 

Shillor*g3, Meghalaya. 

2 .------- 
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2..Particulars of the respondents :- 

1) Name and/or Designation'- s- 1. Union of India 

of the Repondonts 	 (Represented by the 

Secretary to the 

• 	Govt. of India, 

Ministry of Power, 

Shramshakti BhawaA, 

• 	 New Delhi-i) 

2. The Cairmn, 

Central Electricity 

• 	 Aithority, Govt. of 

• 	 India, Sewa Bhvan, 

R.K.Purarn,New Delhi 

110 066 

• 	 3. The Secretary, 

Central Electricity 

authority, Govt. of 

India, Sewa Bhavarn, 

R.IZ.Puram, New Delhi — 

110. 066 

4. The Meiier Secr&tary, 

North Eastern Regional 

• 	Elecricity Board, 

Central Electricity 

authority, Govt. of 

India,Rosalja building, 

Nongrimbah Road, 

Laitumukhrah, Shiuong-3 

02, 	 5 . ------ 
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5. The Chairinan-cum-Managing 

Director, Power Grid 

corporation of India Ltd, 

Nehru Place, 89,F!ernkunt 

Chaithers, 10th Floor, 

• 	New Delhi. 

RESPONDENTS 

Office address 	:- 	 As above. 

of the Respondents 

Mdress for àervices:- As above. 

of are notices 

3. Particulars of the order 

against which the  

application is made 

Order Nurthers 

Date 	 lot 

Passed by 	 3- 

Subject  

- The application is against 

the following oxer. 

Letter No.1/5/94 PP(cEA) 

15.5 • 96 

The Director(ADM..i) Central 

Electricity Aut hority,Svwa 

Bbavan, R.K.Pu.ram,New Delhi 

-.110 066. 

Failures in part of the 

power Grid Corporation of 

India Ltd to provide for a 

permanent absorption of the 

applicant in the said 

estab us hment----' 



- 	[::J 
establishment with reference the 

aforesaid letter dated 15.5.96 

issued by the Director(ADt4.1) CA 

New. Delhi and other repreentation 

submitted by the applicant. 

Jurisdiction of - The appUcant states that the 

the Tribunal 	subject matter of the orders against 

which he wants redressal is within. 

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Limitation 	:- The applicant states that present 

original application before this 

Hon 'ble Tribunal is within time. 

6 Facts of the case 

The facts of the case are as follow' 

• 1) ,, 	That the applicant had earlier filed original 

application of 134 of 1995 before this Hon'bla Tribunal 

• 	praying, inter alia, for a direction to t he Respondents 

No.2 to release the applicant from the of fice ofthe 

Respondent No.4 on transfer tothe rower Grid Corporation 

of India Ltd* for his permanent absorption there with 

• 	reference to the option exercised by the applicant with 

directives from t he authority concerned and for a further 

direction to the Respondent No.5 to accommodate the 

applicant accordingly in the Power Grid Corporation of 

India Ltd. 

ii) Thit---- 
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ThQt the present Respondent No.5 i.e. the 

Chairman-cum-Mzinaging Director, Power Grid Corporation 

of India Ltd. .wasalso the party/Respondent j1o.5 in the 

- 	aforesaid original application. Thà present Respondent 

No.5 had earlier filed written statement in the afore.. 

said original application, stating interalia that only 

those employees working under the Central Electricity 

Authority (CEA)/North.Eastern Regional Electricity 

Board (NERB) - were absorbed in Power Grid whose names 

were forwarded for transfer and absorption in Power 

Grid. It was stated that in the instant case the 

applicant working in the North,Eaatern Electricity-

Board (NEREB) at Shillong was not forwarded by Central 

Eletricity Authority (CEA) for transfer and absorption 

in the Power Grid and as such he could not be absorbed 

in the Power Grid CorpOration of India Ltd. 

A copy of the written statement filed 

by present Respondent No.5 in the aforesaid 

original application 134 of 1995 is annexed 

hereto as Aunexure..1 of this application. 

That accordinglys this IIon'ble Tribunal as 

per order dated 8.3.96 passed in the aforesaid original 
direct 

application 134 of 1995 was pleased to d:t the 

Respondent No. 2 and 3 to consider the appeal/ropresen_ 

tation filed by the applicant for forwarding his option 

to the Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. for his 

absorption there. It was dfrected in the aforesaid 

order dated 8.3996 that the Respondents would take 

action------M. 
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aation in this regard within two months from the date 

of receipt of the aforesaid order dated 8.3.96 passed 

by the Hon 'ble Tribunal. There was no seperate order 

against the Respondent No.5 and the applicant was given 

liberty to persue the matter with the Respondents. 

A copy of t he aforesaid order dated 

8.3.96 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in 

original application 134' of 1995 is aiaexed 

hereto as Annexure-.2 of this application. 

- iv) 	That the Respondents No. 2 ant 3 i.e. the 

Central Electricity Authority accordingly on receipt of 

the aforesaid order dated 8.3.96 (Annexure-2) passed by 

this Hon 'ble Tribunal was pleased to forward the serviae 

particulars of the applicant to t he Respondent No.5 for 

permanent absorption of t he applicant in the Power Grid 

Corporation of India Ltd. as per letter 1/5/94,. PP(CEA) 

dated 15.5.96 issuel by the Director (DM..i),' Central 

Electricity A uthority, New Delhi. 

A copy of t he aforesaid letter dated 

15.5.96 issued by the Director(DM..1) Central 

Electricity Authority (cEA) New Delhi is 

annexed hereto as nnexure-3 of this 

application. 

v) That----- 
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v) 	That the Central Elecricity Authority(CEA) as 

per the aforesaid letter dated 15.5.96 requested the 

Respondent No.5 to offer appointment to t he applicant 

at the earliest under intimation to the Central 

Electricity Authority (CEA). However, the spondent 

No.5, on receipt of aforsait letter dated 15.5.96 

(nnexure-3) issued by the Central Electricity Authority 

did not do anything for permanent absorption of t he 

applicant in the Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 

The Respondent No.5 dii not issue the offer of appoint-

ment to the applicant in the Power Grid Corporation of 

India Ltd. with reference to the aforesaid letter dated 

15.5.96 as has been stated above. The applica,tá 

accordingly had filed in representation dated 14.6.96 

before the Respondent No.5 praying,interalia  to issue 

offer of appointment to the applicant to t he Power 

Grid Corporation of India Ltd. with reference to the 

aforesaid letter dated 15.5.96 Amtexure..3) issued. 

by the Central Electricity Authority and the order 

dated 8.3.96 (Annexure-2) passed by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

•A copy of the aforesaid representation 
/ 

dated 14.6.96 submitted by the applicant is 

annexed hereto as Annex ure-.4 of this 

application. 

vi) That 
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vi) 	That the flespondent No.5 had failed to 

djspoe aforesaid Representation dted 14.6.96 

submitted by the applicant till to this date. The 

applicant was aczeordinly suJjected to discrimination 

his legitimate exjectation for permanent absorption in 

the Power Grid cor9orationof India Ltd. was jeoparliged. 

due to negligence, malfeasance and nonfeasance of the 

Respondent No.5. The applicant accordingly finding no 

other alteraatia had issued pleaders notice dated 

16.9.96 served on the Respondent No.5 by registered post. 

The Regpndent No.5 was accordingly requested as per 

aforesaid Notice dated 16 • 9.96 to take necessary action 

for permanent absorption of t he applicant in the Power 

Grid Corporation of India and. to issue the necessary 

• 	appointment order to the applicant in this regard in 

terms oft he lefter dated 15.5.96 (Annexure...3) and 

order issued by the Central Electricity Authority and 

with reference to the order dated 8.3.96 (Annexure..2) 

passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. The Ropo*dnt No.5 

on receipt of this Ploaders Notice dated.16.9.96 had 

failed to comply with the said Notice till this date 

which has resulted to the failures of justice. 

copy of t he aforesaid Pleader's 

Notice dated 16.'.96 is annexed hereto as 

Annexure...5 of this application. 

U 
- __ --- - 

IN 
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7. Reliefs clairr 	:- 

In view of the facts mentioned above the 

applicant preys  for the following reliefs 

for a direction to Respondent No.5 to taJe 

action for perrnanet absorpthion of t be applicant 

in the Power Grid Corporation of India and to 

issue the necessary' appointment order to 

applicant in this regard forthwith in terms of 

the letter &atei. 15.5.96 (nnexure..3) issued by 

Central Electricity Authcrityx in this regard. 

For such further or other reliefs as are deem 

fit and proper to. this Hon 'ble Tribunal under 

the facts arid ircumstaaces of the case in the 

interest of justice. 

I. The aforesaid reliefs are prayed árrongst other 

on the following grounds s- 

GROUNDS 

A) 	For that the instant case the failure of the 

• . Respondent No.5 to prováe for permanent absorption of 

the applicant in the Power Grid corporation of India 

anifailure to issue appointment letter to the applicant 

are illegal, arbitrary and violative of the principles 

• of promissory astoppel and legitimate expectation of 

the applicant arid accordingly Respondent No.5 has made 

brnself liable to be Airect6d by this Hoa'ble Tribunal 

to act ------ 
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to act in terms of the letter date& 15.5.96 (Annexure..3) 

issued by the Central E&eøtricity Authority and to 

provide for the appointnent and permanent absorption 

of the applicant in the Power Grid Corporation of 

India. 

For that once the Central Electricity Authority 

as per their letter dated 15.5.96 (Annexure..3) had 

forwarded the name and service particulars of the 

applicant to Respondent No.5 for his permanent abgorp- 

tion in the Power Grid corporation of India with the 
appointment 

request to iss1e zpNzizk order to t he applicant and 

once the Respondent No.5 had stated in his written 

statement (Annexure..2) that the applicant could net be 

permanently absorbed in t he Power Grid Corporation of 

India as his name was not forwarded by the Central' 

Electricity Authority and. accordingly the Respondents 

are bound bp it and their is no impediment 	now for 

permanent absorption of t he applicant in t he Power 

Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 

For t kk at te impugned activities of t he 

Respondent No.5 is against the spirit of the written 

statement (Annexure1) filed by the Respondent No.5 

earlier in the case in as much as it was stated in the 

said written statement that the applicant could not 

be permanently absorbed in the Power Grid Corporation 

of India as his name was not forwarded to it by the 

Central Electricity Autjbority and aecordingly now,' 

after 
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after the Lame and service partleulars of the applicant 

was for arö.eó. to the Respoaent No.5 for permanent 

absorption of the applicant in the Power Grid. Corporation. 

of India as per letter i.ate15.5.96 (Miexure-3) isue 

by the authority concernei, there can not be any impei.. 

ment for the Respondent No.5 to act in tewis of the 

letter dated 1505.96 (Annexure-3) issued by the authority 

1o*oerne. 

D) 	For that in any view of t ha matter the 

impugned activities of the Responeit No.5 are not in 

aecoráance with law an41 accorig1y the Respo*ent No.5 

is liaile to be directed by this Hon 'ble Tribunal to aet 

in aecoráaaee with law and to provide for permanent 

absorption of the applicant in the Power Grid Corporation 

of Iaia and to issue the appointment letter to the 

applict ii terms of the letter dated 15.5.96(Annexure.3) 

issued by the authority concerned and in the interest of 

justice. 

Interim Order prayd for :- Ni]. 

Declaration :- The applicant declares that be had 

availed the remedies available to him 1* a department 

including the Repruentation dated 1496.96, notice dated 

16.9.96 submitted before the RespanIent No.5 as has been 

stated above. 

1O.Natters 

02- 
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10, rtters not pendig in any other court s- 

The applicant declares that the matter is 

not pending in any other court of law or any other 

Bench of t he Tribunal. 

11. Particulars of the Postal Order in rect of 

the appUc atioB Form :- 

Nuxnbr of the I.P.O. :- 	 L1 3ti/ 

Name of the issuing Post Office ;- ujutk oAi P.o 

Date of Issue :- 

Post office to which payable a- 

129 Details of Index :-. 

'n index in duplicate containing details 

of the document to be relied is enclosed. 

13. Details of Eicloaures :- 

Written statement submitted by the Respondent 

b. 5 in the original application No. 134 of 

1995 before this Hon 'ble tribunal (?niexure-1). 

Order dated 8.3.96 passed by this Mon'ble 

Tribunal in original application No.134/95 

(Annexure..i). 

Letter Boo 1/5/94 - PP(CE.h) dated 15.5,96 

issued by Director (ADM-1) of Central Electricity 

Authority (Annexur c-i). 

Copy 

a 
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Copy of the Representation dated 14.6.96 submitted 

by the applicaEt. (7.nnexure..4) 

Copy of'the Plea.er's Notice áated 16.9.96 

(Miaexurea..5). 

V E R I F IC A T I 0 N 

I Shri Biswqjit Chouhury, son of 

late Bhupati Choui.hury, resiá.et of Basan Cottage, 

Nongrim Road, Laitumukhrah, Shilloig - 3, Meghalaya, 

aged about 43 years, do hereby verify that the 

contents of this applicatiou as are averred in the 

above paragraphs are true to my knowledge and I 

have not suppressed any material facts. 

CC bi 	
oU cU&tr7  

1i.tZc,é 

0 
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/ 	 ANNEXURE-1 

IN THE CENI1WJ ?DMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. 
GUWAMATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI. 

IN THE MATTER OF:-

O.A. NO. 134/95 

Sri B. Chouáhury 

2• 

Union of India and others 

And 

IN THE MATTER OF:- 

Written statenents submitted by the 

Responeflt No.5. 

WRITTEN STATE I'E NTS: 

The humble RespoAent submits his written 

statements as follows S. 

That befcre submitting parawiso replies to the original 

application, the R5pOflCflt raises preliminary objection 

against the application. 

That Power Grii has absorbed employees woking under 

the Regional Electricity .Boars under working umer Central 

Electricity &uthority(cEA) i*cluing the North Eastern 

Regional Electricity Boav (NEREB) wse flames were forwarded 

for absorption pursuant to their exercising option for the 

sane and the question of absorbing in Powergrid of the 

employee working under the Regional Electricity Boar&. whose 

name have not been forwarded by the Central Electricity 

Authority does not arise.In the present cse name of the 

applicant working under the NEREB(North Eastern Regional 

Electricity Bari) at Shillong was not f orwaried by t ho 

Central Electricity Authority for.trasfer and absorptiow in 

/ 

	

	 Pwergriá and so the question of absorption of the applicant 

in Pwergir4i does not arise.In fact the petitiDi is not 

maintainable in law and as such the application is liable to 

be âismisse. 



That the applicant has not availed all the departmental 

remedies and as such the petition is not maintainable and 

hence liable to be dismissed. 

That with regard to statements made in paragraphs 

I to 5. of the application, the respondent has no comments 

on them. 

That with regard to statements made in paragraph 661  

of the application, the respondnet begs to state that he has 

no comments on them as the same. is relates to the employment 

of t he applicant in NEREB under the CEA. 

That with regard to statements made in paragraph 6.11 

of the application,the respondent begs to state that he has 

no comments on them, the same being matters cf record. The 

respondent however begs to state that Powergrii Corporation 

of India ltdo has absorbed only those employees from the 

Regional Electricity Board including the North Eastern 

Regional Electricity Board (NEREB) ,whose names were forwarded 

for transfer and absorption pursuant to their exercising 

option for the cane. The question of absorption of any 

employee in Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd. (bereinfter 

referred as 'Powergrid 1 ) from North Eastern Regional Electri... 

dity Board does not arise,whose names have not been forwarded 

for transfer and absorption in 'Powergrit'. In this regard 

it is further caterically stated that t he name of the 

applicant Sri Biswajeet Choudhu.ry was not forwarded by the 

North Eastern Regional Electriàity Board for transfer and 

ab sorption in Powergrid and so the question of transfer and 

absorption of the applicant in Powergrii does not arise. 

That with regard to statements made in paragraphs 

6111 & 6.IV of the application,the respondent liegs to state 

that he has no comments as the same relates to other 

respondents. 
...3 
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6. 	That with regard to statements made in paragraphs 

6 .V of t he application, the respondent begs to state that 

the contents of the letter dt.31.12.94 are not denied and in 

this content it is stated that only those employees working 

under Central Electricity authority (CEA)/North Eastern 

egional Electricity Board(NEREB) $ere absorbed in Powergrid 

whose names were forwarded for transfer and absorpotion in 

Pergrid. 

7.. 	That with regard to atatennts made in paragraphs 

69VI & VII of the application, the respondent bogs to state 

that he has no comments, the same relates to other respondents. 

Thst with regard to statements made in paragraph 7,; 

regarding reliefs sought for, the respondent begs to state. 

that the applicant is not entitled to any of the relief s 

sought for and as suchthe application is liable to be dismisses  

That with regards to grounds of the application for 

relief sought for,the respondet begs to state that none of 

the ground is maintainable in law as well as in facts and 

as such the same is liable to be dismissed. 

100 	That with rgar& to statements made in paragraphs 

B to 13 of the applicatiori,the respondents has no comments 

on them. 

110 	That the respondent submits that the application has 

no merit and as such the same is liable to be dismissed, 

Verification 

I,' V.Kaikhochin,Dy.Mnager,I/C Administratiun I1.E.R.L.D.C. 

• 	 owergrid Corporation of India Ltd. ,Shillong as authorised, 

do hereby solemnly declare that the statements made above 

are true to my knowledge,belief and information, 

And I sign this verification on this 12th day of January, 

1996 at Guwahati. 

s4/-V .Kaikhochin 
Dccl arezit. 

If 
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jy ,.. 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 134 of 1995. 

Date of decision : This the 	day of March, 1996. 

Hon'ble Shri G.L.Sanglyjne, Member (A). 

Shri. Biswajit Choudhury 
S/o late Bhupati. Choudhury, 
Basan Cottage, 
Nongrim Road, 
La itumkhrah. 
Shiliong-3, Meghalaya. 	 ... Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. N. Dhar. 
. 

-versus- 

1. 	Union of India 
(Represented by the Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Power, 
Shrarnshaktj Bhawan, 
New Delhi-i). 

The Chairman, 
Central, Electricity Authority, 

k.Government of India, 
Sewa Bhawan, 

...!R.K.Puram, 
New Delhi-HO 066 

• 
The Secretary, 
Central Electricity Authority, • 	 "' 	
Governement of India, 
Sewa Bhavan, 
R. K. Pura 1) 
New Delhi-HO 066 

The Member-Secretary, 
North Eastern Regional Electricity Board, 
Central Electricfty Authority, 

• 	 Government of India, 
Rosolina Building, 
Nongrimbah Road, 
Lajtumkhrah, 
Shillorig-3. 

The Chairman-cum-Managing Director - , 
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., 
Nehru Place, 
New Delhi 	 .. Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. S.Ali, Sr.. C.G.S.C. 

Contd... 

\ 
I/ 
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n 
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SANGLYINE, G.L., MEMBER (A). 

The app1icant Sri Biswajit Choudhury, is working 

as an Upper Division Clerk in the office of the Member 

Secretary, North Eastern Regional Electricity Board, 

Central Electricity .  Authority, Government of India, 

Rosolina Building, Nongrimbah Road, Laitumkhrah, Shillong-3 

Meghaiaya. The Government of India, Ministry of Power had 

decided to transfer the five Regional Load Despatch 

Centres (RLDCs for short) in a phased manner to the Power 

Grid Corporation of India Limited (Corporation for short). 

and, consequently: the personnel posted in the RLDCs were 

to be absorbed on permanent basis by the Corporation. For 

this purpose all officers and members of the staf'f of NEREB 

ere asked on 20.12.1993 to exercise their options for 

abs.orption on permanent basis in the Power Grid Corporation 

' 

of'dia Limited in case they desire to be so absorbed. In 

thepffice Memorandum dated 20.12.1993 Annexure-1 to this 

pp1icationi by which such options were called for, NERLDC, 

NTJ Shillong has been included as one of the units subjected 

to such trans fer  stated above. The applicant had 

exercised his option for his trafeer and penent 

absorption in the Corporation and his option was forwarded 

by the local authorities to the Secretary, Central 

Electricity Authority, New Delhi vide fax message dated 

9.10.1993 (Annexure-2). This authority had not however sent 

the option of the applicant to the Power Grid Corporation 

of India. Limited, New Delhi. Thereupon the applicant made 

representation on 29.12.1994 for reconsideration of his 

case. He was informed, "in this connection it is mentioned 
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that there is only one post of UDC and the same is 
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sanctioned for NEREB •and not for NERLDC. Thus the request of 

,Shrj B. Choudhury, UDC to permit him to join Power Grid 

cannot be acceded 5 to." The applicant has therefore submitted 

this application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals act, 1985. According to Mr Dhar main prayers of the 

applicant, in this application are for quashing the l,.tter 

dated 27.3.1995 conveying the aforesaid decision aid to 

direct respondent No.2 and No.5 to accommodate him in the 

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited in place of 

Sri Sudarsan Singh, LDC, or such other employees who had 

Since requested for withdrawals of their options. Mr N. Dhar, 

learned Counsel for the applicant, submitted that the prayers 

are justified for, firstly, the legitimate expectation of the 

Pplicant had 	been shattered by the refusal. 	The respondents 
•h ad 	called for 	the 	3ptions 	and 	the 	applicant 	had 	exercised' 

hi 	option which 	was 	final 	and 	irrevocable 	according 	to the 

; 	êms 	of the 	offer. 	The 	respondents 	cannot 	'therefore be 

;.-- 

justifie ' in their denial 	of better service prospects 	of the 
• applicant in 	the 	Corporation. 	He 	further 	submitted 	that the 

ground for rejection 	is unteable and are therefore liable to 

be rejected. Secondly, he submitted that there are vacancies 

in the Corporation against. which the applicant can be 

accommodated 	S 	 . 	

S 

2. 	
Mr S. Au, Sr. C.G.S.C., alongwith Sri Shree Pal, 

Executive Engineer, NEREB, Shillong appeared on behalf of the 

respondents "Mr Mi supported the contention of the 

respondents and pointed out that the Corporation could not 

have considered the case of the applicant when his case was 

not placed before itand that the respondents No.1 to 3 had 

not forwarded the case of the applicant to the Corporation as 

it was found that it was not possible for them to do so in 

the facts of the case. 
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• When 	the 	application 	was 	moved 	for 	admission 
13.7.1995, 	it was not straightaway admitted as there, was somc4 

doubt about the jurisdictjo 	of this TrIbunal ip this case. 	A 
notice was 	issued for the respondents 	toShow •dàe why this 

application 	should 	not 	be 	admitted 	There 'was 	no 	reply 
however 	and 	the 	application 	had 	to be 	admitd • without 	Show 
Cause 	reply 	having 	been 	received 	from .t:hem 	on 	'1.12.1995. 

Respondent 	No.5, 	The 	Chairman_cum.r1anaging 	Director, 	Power 
Grid 	Corporation 	of 	India 	Ltd., 	Nehru 	Place, 	New 	Delhi 	is 
apparently 	for 	a 	Public 	Undertaking 	which 	is 	outside 	the 

• jurisdiction 	of 	this 	Tribunal. 	At 	any 	rate, 	no 	action 	had 
S 

been 	taken 	by 	the 	Corporation 	in 	respect 	of 	the 	case 	of 	the 
applicant 	neither 	was 	it 	required 	to 	do 	anything 	with 	the 
case of 	the applicant at 	the relevant 	time. 	As such, -no order 

is required to be passed against 	it. As regards the prayer of 
• 	

•. 

, 

the applicant 	to direct 	the Corporation to accommodate him in 

serjce, 	it 	is 	for • the 	other 	respondents 	under 	whom 	the I• 	J•.:_ 	 - 

Pcant 	is 	serving 	to 	take 	up 	the 	matter 	with 	the 
• 1'Cbrporation. 	In 	short, 	no 	order 	is 	passed 	against 	Respondent 

No.5. 	The 	remaining 	respondents 	did 	not 	object 	to 	the 	claim 

of 	the 	applicant 	that 	this 	application 	is 	within 	the 

jurisdiction of this -Tribunal. Instead at para 1 of their 

written statement dated 27.11.1995, since submitted by the 

learned Counsel, it has been submitted that they have no 

comment on the same. Order in this application is therefore 

passed in respect of respondents No.1 to 4 only. 

According to the impugned letter dated 27. .l995 

the ground for refusal to allow the applicant to join Power 

Grid is because the post of UDC was sanctioned for NEREB 

and not for • NERLDC.' This letter (Annexure-6) does not 

9 t 	• 	• 	 • 	, 	 clarify 
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clarify whether the said.post of UDC is the post occupied 	( 9/7  

by the applicant. But even if it is, this reason given in 

support of the refusal is not in 'consonance. with •the 

intention of the respondents No. 3 and 4' while issuing the 

Office Memorandum dated 20.12.1993. It is seen from this 

- 	 Memorandum that it snotany particular post of NEREB that 

was 	to be transferred to and absorbed in th Corporation 

the officers or staff who were illing to be 

absorbed in the Power •Grid Corporation of India Limited 

after 	tendering 	technical 	resignation. 	Altouh 	the  

absorption was with regard to the personnel posted in the 

NERLDC yet this Office Memorandum was circulated to all 

officers and staff aT NEREB as indicated in the Memorandum 

itself. This is understandable as according to Para 4. 

thereof there could be arongst the personnel of the NERLDC. 

were not willing to be absorbed in the Corporation • ' 

after the NERLDC 	taken over by the Corporation. The 

'[applicant was a member of the staff of NEREB and had iè-  
submitted 	his option in accordance with this Office 

Memorandum and the intention of the respondents No. 3 and 

4. The refusal as conveyed by the impugned letter dated 

27.3.1995 (Annexure-6) is therefore whimsical and 

arbitrary. Now in their written statementespondents No. 1 

to 4 have made an attempt tb explain away their refusal to 

forward the option of the applicant to the Corporation by 

stating that, in no case, employees of the REBs are to be 

transferred to the Jower Grid as the same will continue to 

function under Respondent No. 1,2 and 3. But this is so 

unconvincing as the 
I letter  dated 27.3.1995 (Annexure-6) 

does not say so and the Memorandum dated 20.12.1993 was 

circulated to all officers and staff of NEREB. In fact, it 

is the pointed contention of the applicant in this 

(Iv 
application 

I 
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I • dated 	31.12.1994 	
(Annexure-4) 

application that the letter * 
/ 
/ 

includes 	therein names of 	officers 	and 	staff 
	working 	in 

/ forwarded by Respondent No.3 
were 

/ the NEREE whose options 

their 	absorption 	in 	
the 	 •• 	 S  

to 	RespOfloent 

Corporation. The respondents No.1 to 4 have no reply •to 

this contOnti of the applicant in their written 

statement except C1Eiming that such contention is not 

maintainab. Since this is the position' their refusal 

has also become discriminatorY. There is no doubt that the 

respondents No.3 and 4 had created hope in the mind of the 

appliciflt for better service prospecti according to him, 

by c
irculating the Office Memorandum dated 20.12.1993 to 

the applicant ad obtaining his option for absorption in 

the Corporation. This hope had been frustrated by the 

refusal of Respondent No.3 to forward the option of the 

applicant to the CorpOrati0 In the light of the 

discussion in this paragraph hereinabove it is hereby held 

that the reason in support of the refusal to forward the 

' 	
• 	

case of the applicant to the Corporation is unsustainable. 

:* 	
•,çcordinY1Y4 the impugned letter dated 27.3.1995 in_so_far 

_i 	• 

ci 	
it relates to the applicant is set aside and quashed. 

: 	jI is hereby directed that Respondent No 2 and 3 shall on 

• 	 ... -. 	
/1 	/ 	/ 
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eceiPt of this order expeditioUSlY reconsider the appeal 

to the Power 
of the applicant for f

0rwarding his option  

- 	Grid Corporation o 	
it is expected that 

f India Limited. 

such action would be completed within two months from the 

order by these respondent$. As 
date of receipt by this  

will however be no order 
already stated above there  

against Respoflen No.5. The applicant is at liberty to 

- 	
zith the respondnt5. 

persue the mat€er  

Other cofltentio 	
are not necesSy to be 

5.
considered. Application is disposed of as above. No order 

as to costs. 

Sd!- rEMBER (c4oN) 

'rJE CGP 
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ANNEXURE-.3 

Government of India 
Central Electricity Authority,Swa Bhawan 

R.K.Purwfl, New Delhi 110066 

No. 1/5/94-.P.P (cEA) 	Dated the 15th- May 1996 

The Chairman-Cuii*lanaging Director, 
Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd., 
89, Hethkunt Chant ers, 10th rloor, Nehruplace, 
New Delhi. 

(Personal Attn :- A.K.Jaia,DGM(HRM 

S 

Sir, 

I am the saythat Honble Central Administra#te Tribunal, 

Bench Guwahati,has delivered its judgement in the case of Shri 

B.Chouhdury Vs Union of India(OA No.134 of 1995) in the favcur 

of the amlicalt .Accordingly,as per the direction of the Hnb1e 

Central Administrative Tribunal, service particulars of Shri B.. 

Choudhury,UDC of NEREB Shiflong are sent herewith for permanent 

absorption of in Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 

It is requested that offer of appointment may please be 

issued to him at the oarliest,under intimation to this office.. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/..K.R.Bhagwan 
• 	nc1os.s above 	 Director(Jri-i) 

Copy forwarêed to MS,NEREB,Shillong for favour of information 
• 	please. 

Service particulars of Shri Biswajit -Choudhury, UDC 

Basic pay as on 1.1.1994 

Present Baic pay 

Date of joining in the 
present grade 

Next date of increment 

$ 1470.-00 

8 1530-00 

s 15.10.1985 

- 1.10.1996 
\ - 
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To 
The Chairmaa-cum-Managing Direc tor 
Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd., 
89, Hemku*t Chambers, 10th Floor,Nehru Place, 
New Lelhi.-110019 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Personal Atten:Sri A.K.Jain,DGM(HRM) 

Subs Request for offer of appointment in respect of Sri 
B.Choudhury,UD.C,NEREB, Shiliong. 

Ref z CEh's letter No.1/5/94e.P 1 P.(CEA) dated 15.5.96. 

Sir,. 
In craving your attention to the letter No.ref erred to 

above and subject in captioned. 1, Sri Bi•swajit ChOUdhUrY,UDC 

of NEREB,CEA,Shillong beg,with due esteem to submit as under. 

I filed, a case  in the Honourable Central Administrative 

Tribunal,Guwahati Bench against the deciáion of my department 

not to forwar& my particulars in the Powergrii Corporation of 

India Ltd.Though final option for absorption in Powergrid on 

1st January, 1995was excercised by me as per Ministry's mnoran. 

durn No.1/9/93.Mxn.IV dt.20.12,93, 

It may be pertinent to mentiofl here that in reply to the 

notice served upon your Corporation,an affidavit stating that 

the Corporation was ready to accept the candidature of the 

unAersigned,provjded he is relieved by the Central electricity 

uthority,was filed on behalf of t he Corporation befvre the 

Honourable Tribunal.The Honourable Tribunal while adjuticating 

the matter had taken not of the aforesaji affidavit and also 

the affidavit filed on behalf of the Central Electricity 

authority and finally decided the case direc.ng the respondenta  

to relieve the undersigned within the given time. 

The Hon ble Central Administrative Tribunal,Bench Guwahati, 

had delivered its judgemet ofthe case(a certified copyof 

which is enclosed for your ready reference and perusal).As per 

the direction of the court,the Director(Mmn1),cz,New Delhi 

h&1 fozwari.ed my service particulars to you with a request to 
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to iàsue offer of appoie*t in favour of me vide CEA's ZtZ 

letter of even no. dated 15*5&96.. as referred to above. 

But till, date my offer of appOitent letter for permaiaent 

absorption in Powergrid corporation of India Ltd. has not 

been issued in my favour. 

At this juncture, I fall back upon the authority, to 

save the helpless self by offering appoiNtment letter as per 

court orors, please. 	. 

• 	 Tbaking xk you, 

Encl:as above 	 . 	Yours faithfully 

• 	. 	 •. 	Sd/... B.Choudhury,UDC 
b (6 	 . 	 NEREB,CEA,Roaj1ina, • 	 - 	

• 	 Nongrinbah Road,Laitinikhrah 
Shillong-793003 
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Nighitenu Dhar 
Mvocaté,Gauhati High Court 

Ref NO. OA 134/95 	 Date 16.9.96 

NOTICE 

To 
The ChairmancunNanagng Director, 
Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited, 
89,Hemku*t Chaiioers, 10th Floor, 
Nehru P1ae,New Delhi-19 

Dsnr Sir, 

Unáer itructions from an# on behalf of my client 

Shri Biswajit chouhury,son of labe Bhupati Chouihury,Basan 

Cottage, Nongrirr a Roa ,LaitumUmhrah.. Shillong1..3, 1ghalaya, I 

gave you this notice to inform you that my said client who is 

working as the Upper Divisi3n clerk in the office of the 

Member, Secretary, North Eastern Regiot'al Electricity Boar, 

Central Electricity Authority, Government of India, Rosolina 

bLUldig, Nongrimba Road,Laitumukbrah,Shilloag_3, Me ghal aya, 

had filed original aplication No.134 of 1995 in the Guwahati 

Bich of the Central. Administrative Tribunal in Guwaati 

praying,interalia,for direction to the authority concerned 

for his release on tr*sfer for permanent absorption in the 

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd on the basis of the 

option execised by him in this rgard. 

2. 	- That you were ipleaded as the respondent No.5 in 

the said original application No. 134 of 1995 and you have 

filed your written statement in the ease stating,intera]ia, 

that the Power Grit Corporation of India has absorbed employee 

working under the Regional E1ectriity  Board under the 

Central Electricity Authority including the Borth Eastern 

Regioiaal Electricity Board whose names were forwarded for 

absorption pursuant to their exercisizU option ñr the same. 

It was also stated in the present case the name of the 

applicant working under the North Eastern Regional Electricity 

Board at Shilldng was not forwarded by the Central Eiectricit 

.. .2. 
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authority for transfer and absorption in Power Grid and so 

the question of absorption of the applicant in Power Grid 

does not arise.It was also reiterated in the written statement 

filed by you that Power Grid Copporation of India has 

absorbed those employees from the Regional Elestticity Board 

including the North Eastern Regional Electricity Board whose 

name was forwarded for transfer and absorption in pursuance 

to their exercising option for the same.It was stated that 

in the instant case the name of t he applicant Shri Biswaj it 

Choudhury was not forwarded by the Borth Eastern Regional 

Electricity Board for his transfer and absorption in the 

Power Grjd and áo the question of his transfer and absorption 

in Power Grid does not arise. 

.3. 	That accordingly the Hon'blo Central Administrative 

Tribunal in Guwahati after hearing the parties as per order 

dated 8.3.96 passed in the original application No.134 of 

1995 was pleased to hold that the reason in support of the 

refusal to forward the 'case of t he applicant to the Power 

Grid Coppration was ujisustainable.The Respondent No.2 i.e., 

the Chatrman, central Electricity Aithority,Governrnènt of 

India, New Delhi, and the Respondent No.3, in the Secretary 

Central Electricity Authority,Government of India,New ryelbi, 

were accordingly directed to reconsider the appeal of the 

applica;nt forftx3matbul forwarding his option to the Power 

Grid corporation of India Limited within a period of 2(two) 

months from t he date of receipt of the aforesaid order dated 

8.3.96 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal as has been stated 

above. 

4. 	That in pursuance to the a foresaid order dated 

8.3.96 passed by the Hon'hlerCentralAdil%inistratiVe Tribunal, 

Guwahati Bench, in original application No. 134 of 1995, 

the Director (ADM-i) Central Electricity Authority,New Delhi, 

as per his letter dated 15.5.96 addressed to you was 

pleased to send the service particulars of the 

11 
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of the applicant to you for his permanent absorption in the 

Power Grid Corporation of India Limited with a request 

that the offer of appointment be issued to the applicant 

it the earliest. However, you on receipt of t he aforesaid 

letter dated 15.5.96 issued on behalf of the central 

ilectricity kuth,ority, New Delhi, did not take any action 

on it which do not appear to be in conformity of the 

written s-t3ternent filed by you in the above case and it 

is resulting into the failures of justice. 

Under the aforesaid facts and circumstances of 

the case I would request you to take necessary action in 

this regard for permanent absorption of the applicant in 

the Power Grid Corporation of India Limited and to 	UK 

issue the necessary a ppointment order to the applicat 

in this regard within a period of 2(two) months from the 

date of receipt of this Notice by you,failing which 

my jnstrudtions are to institute legal proceeding against 

you in a court of competent jurisdiction and in that dase 

you will be held liable for all legal costs and 

consequences tthereofa 

with regard, 

Yours faithfully, 

Dated Guwahati, 	 S/- N.Dhar, 
16/9/96 

the 16th Sept/96 	 Aivocate. 


